11/9/2020 Page 1 of 3 www.onsemi.com
Designator Quantity Description Value Tolerance Footprint Manufacturer Manufacturer Part Number Substitution Allowed Lead Free
C1 C28 C66 C73 C81 C88
C92 C95 C101 C107 C109 11 CAP CER 1UF 16V X5R 0402 1uF 0402 Murata GRM155R61C105KA12 Yes Yes
C2 C3 C4 C5 C6 C7 C8 C9
C10 C11 C12 C13 0 DNI DNI DNI DNI DNI Yes Yes
C14 C15 C16 C53 C54 C55
C56 C57 C58 C59 C60 C61
C62 C63 C64 C69 C83
17 CAP CER 1UF 25V X7R 0603 1uF 0603 Murata GCM188R71E105KA64 Yes Yes
C17 C26 2 CAP CER 680PF 50V C0G/NP0 0402 680pF 0402 Murata GCM1555C1H681JA16D Yes Yes
C18 1 CAP CER 10000PF 50V X7R 0402 10nF 0402 Murata GCM155R71H103KA55D Yes Yes
C19 C29 C30 C31 C32 C33
C34 C35 C36 C37 C38 C39
C40 C41 C42 C43 C44 C45
C46 C47 C48 C49 C50 C51
C52
25 CAP CER 1UF 50V X5R 0603 1uF 0603 Murata GRT188R61H105KE13D Yes Yes
C20 1 CAP CER 1000PF 50V X7R 0402 1nF 0402 Murata GCM155R71H102KA37D Yes Yes
C21 C22 2 CAP CER 1UF 10V X7S 0402 1uF 0402 Murata GCM155C71A105KE38 Yes Yes
C23 C65 0 DNI DNI DNI Yes Yes
C24 C67 2 CAP CER 10000PF 100V X7R 0603 10nF 0603 Murata GCM188R72A103KA37D Yes Yes
C25 C27 C97 3 CAP CER 10UF 25V X5R 0603 10uF 0603 Murata GRM188R61E106MA73 Yes Yes
C68 C70 C71 C72 C76 C77
C78 C79 C80 C82 C84 C85
C86 C89
14 CAP CER 10UF 50V X7S 1210 10uF 1210 Murata GCM32EC71H106KA03K Yes Yes
C74 1 Monolithic Ceramic SMD Capacitor 1nF 0402 Murata GRM155R71H102KA01 Yes Yes
C75 1 CAP CER 0.22UF 50V X7R 0603 0.22uF 0603 Murata GCM188R71H224KA64J Yes Yes
C87 1 CAP CER 3.3nF 50V COG 0402 3.3nF 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H332JE01 Yes Yes
C90 1 CAP CER 470pF 50V X7R 0402 470pF 0402 Murata GCM155R71H471KA37D Yes Yes
C91 1 CAP CER 2200PF 50V X7R 0402 2.2nF 0402 Murata GCM155R71H222KA37D Yes Yes
C93 C94 C98 C99 C100
C108 6 CAP CER 4.7UF 6.3V X5R 0402 4.7uF 0402 Murata GRM155R60J475ME47D Yes Yes
C96 C106 2 CAP CER 0.1UF 50V X7R 0402 0.1uF 0402 Murata GCM155R71H104KE02 Yes Yes
C102 C105 2 CAP CER 12PF 50V C0G/NP0 0402 12pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1H120JB01D Yes Yes
C103 C104 2 CAP CER 7.5PF 50V C0G/NP0 0402 7.5pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1H7R5CB01D Yes Yes
D1 D2 D3 D4 D17 D18 D19
D20 D29 D30 D31 D32 12 LED WL-SWTP COOL WHT 2SMD 158302260 3022 Wurth Elektronic 158302260 Yes Yes

J33 1 Mini USB1/2 Type-B Connector 65100516121 Mini USB1/2 B Wurth Elektronik 65100516121 Yes Yes
JP1 JP2 JP3 0 DNI DNI DNI DNI DNI Yes Yes
JP4 1 Surface Mount High Current Jumper Chip Resistor 6.5A 0402 Stackpole Electronics HCJ0402ZT0R00 Yes Yes
L1 1 FIXED IND 33UH 1.22A 240 MOHM 33uH 7.3x7.3mm Wurth Elektronik 7447789133 Yes Yes
L2 1 FIXED IND 22uH 1.04 OHM 0.6A IRATED 1.6A ISAT 22uH 3x3mm Wurth Elektronik 78438335220 Yes Yes
NT1 NT2 NT3 NT4 NT5 NT6 0 DNI DNI DNI Yes Yes
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 4  all Signal MOSFET 60V 340mA 2.5 Ohm Single N-Ch  2V7002W SOT-323 ON Semiconductor 2V7002WT1G No Yes
Q5 Q6 2 Power MOSFET -60 V, -20 A, 52mOhm NTTFS5116PL u8FL ON Semiconductor NTTFS5116PLTAG No Yes
Q7 Q8 Q9 3  nal MOSFET 60V 340mA 2.5 Ohm Single N-Channel 2N7002W SOT-323 ON Semiconductor 2N7002WT1G No Yes
R1 R2 R3 R4 R18 R20 R40
R41 R42 R43 R44 R45 R46
R47 R48 R49 R50 R51 R69
R70 R72 R75 R77 R78 R85
R87 R93 R96 R97 R102
R103 R109
32 RES SMD 10K OHM 1% 1/16W 0402 10K 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW040210K0FKED Yes Yes
R5 R6 R8 R11 R86 R95 6 RES SMD 10K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 10K 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW060310K0FKEA Yes Yes
R7 R9 R12 R19 4 RES SMD 1.1K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 1.1K 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06031K10FKEA Yes Yes
R10 1 RES SMD 1K OHM 1% 1/16W 0402 1K 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW04021K00FKED Yes Yes
R13 1 RES SMD 5.49K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 5.49K 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06035K49FKEA Yes Yes
R14 R90 R92 3 RES SMD 100K OHM 1% 1/16W 0402 100K 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW0402100KFKED Yes Yes
R15 1 RES SMD 1 OHM 1% 1/16W 0402 1 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW04021R00FKED Yes Yes
R16 1 RES SMD 6.98K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 6.98K 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06036K98FKEA Yes Yes
R17 1 RES SMD 2.15K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 2.15K 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06032K15FKEA Yes Yes
R21 1 3362P 250mil Square Trimpot Trimming Potentiomete 10k 250mil Bourns Inc. 3362P-1-103LF Yes Yes
R22 1 RES SMD 6.04 OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 6.04 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06036R04FKEA Yes Yes
R23 R24 R68 R71 4 RES SMD 4.75 OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 4.75 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06034R75FKEA Yes Yes
R25 R28 R29 R64 R65 R73 0 DNI DNI DNI Yes Yes
R26 R27 2 RES SMD 5.11K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 5.11K 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06035K11FKEA Yes Yes
R30 R31 2 RES SMD 1K OHM 0.1% 1/16W 0402 1K 0402 Panasonic ERA-2AEB102X Yes Yes
R32 1 RES SMD 2K OHM 0.1% 1/16W 0402 2K 0402 Panasonic ERA-2AEB202X Yes Yes
R33 R34 R35 3 RES SMD 10K OHM 0.1% 1/16W 0402 10K 0402 Panasonic ERA-2AEB103X Yes Yes
R36 1 RES SMD 3.01K OHM 0.1% 1/16W 0402 3.01K 0402 Panasonic ERA-2AEB3011X Yes Yes
R37 R38 R39 3 RES SMD 1.21K OHM 0.1% 1/16W 0402 1.21K 0402 Panasonic ERA-2AEB1211X Yes Yes
R52 R53 R54 R55 R56 R57
R58 R59 R60 R61 R62 R63 12 RES SMD 7.32K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 7.32K 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06037K32FKEA Yes Yes
R66 1 RES SMD 0.03 OHM Current Sense 1/4W 0805 0.03 0805 Vishay Dale WSL0805R0300FEA18 Yes Yes
R67 1 RES SMD 274K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 274K 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW0603274KFKEA Yes Yes
R74 1 RES SMD 40.2K OHM 1% 1/16W 0402 40.2K 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW040240K2FKED Yes Yes
R76 1 RES SMD 49.9K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 49.9K 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW060349K9FKEA Yes Yes
R79 1 RES SMD 220 OHM 1% 1/2W 0805 220 0805 Vishay Dale CRCW0805220RFKEAHP Yes Yes
R80 1 RES SMD 10.2K OHM 0.1% 1/10W 0603 10.2K 0603 Panasonic ERA-3AEB1022V Yes Yes
R81 1 RES SMD 20K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 20K 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW060320K0FKEA Yes Yes
R82 1 RES SMD 1.02K OHM 0.1% 1/10W 0603 1.02K 0603 Panasonic ERA-3AEB1021V Yes Yes
R83 1 RES SMD 0.05 OHM Current Sense 1/4W 0805 0.05 0805 Vishay Dale WSL0805R0500FEA18 Yes Yes
R84 1 RES SMD 1.87K OHM 0.1% 1/10W 0603 1.87K 0603 Panasonic ERA-3AEB1871V Yes Yes
R88 1 RES SMD 23.2K OHM 0.1% 1/10W 0603 23.2K 0603 Panasonic ERA-3AEB2322V Yes Yes
R89 1 RES SMD 5.36K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 5.36K 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06035K36FKEA Yes Yes
R91 1 RES SMD 1.37K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 1.37K 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06031K37FKEA Yes Yes
R94 0 DNI DNI DNI DNI DNI Yes Yes
R98 1 RES SMD 15K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 15K 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW060315K0FKEA Yes Yes
R99 1 RES SMD 2.8K OHM 0.1% 1/10W 0603 2.8K 0603 Panasonic ERA-3AEB2801V Yes Yes
R100 1 RES SMD 1.07K OHM 0.1% 1/10W 0603 1.07K 0603 Panasonic ERA-3AEB1071V Yes Yes
R101 1 RES SMD 681 OHM 1% 1/16W 0402 681 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW0402681RFKED Yes Yes
R104 1 RES SMD 9.31K OHM 1% 1/16W 0402 9.31K 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW04029K31FKED Yes Yes
R105 1 RES SMD 4.99K OHM 1% 1/16W 0402 4.99K 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW04024K99FKED Yes Yes
R106 1 RES SMD 2.32K OHM 1% 1/16W 0402 2.32K 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW04022K32FKED Yes Yes
R107 R108 R110 3 RES SMD 100 OHM 1% 1/16W 0402 100 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW0402100RFKED Yes Yes
SW1 1 SWITCH TACTILE SPST-NO 0.05A 12V 434153017835 MOM1 SMD Wurth Elektronik 434153017835 Yes Yes
11/9/2020 Page 3 of 3 www.onsemi.com
TP1 TP2 TP3 TP4 TP5 TP6
TP7 TP8 TP9 TP10 TP11